ANTIMICROBIAL ACTIVITY OF Manihot esculenta’s
(TAPIOCA) SEDIMENTS

MUHAMMAD FIRDAUS BIN ZAIDI

Final Year Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements For the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Biology
in the Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA

JANUARY 2019



This Final Year Project Report entitltd “ANTIMICROBIAL ACTIVITY OF
Manihot esculenta’s (TAPIOCA) SEDIMENTS” was submitted by Muhammad
Firdaus Zaidi, in Partial fulfiliment of the requirements for the Degree of Bachelor
of Science (Hons.) Biology, in the Faculty of Applied Sciences, and was approved

by

Dr. Rosli bin Noormi
Supervisor
Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA
Cawangan Negeri Sembilan,
Kampus Kuala Pilah
72000, Kuala Pilah, Negeri Sembilan

Puan Siti Norazura binti Jamal
Project Coordinator

Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA
Cawangan Negeri Sembilan

Kampus Kuala Pilah

72000, Kuala Pilah, Negeri Sembilan

Date:

Dr. Aslizah binti Mohd Aris

Head of Programme

Faculty of Applied Sciences
Univerisiti Teknologi MARA
Cawangan Negeri Sembilan

Kampus Kuala Pilah

72000, Kuala Pilah, Negeri Sembilan




TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEGEMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF PLATES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION
1.1 Background Study

1.2 Problem Statement

1.3  Significance of the Study
1.4  Objectives of the Study

CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Manihot esculenta

2.11

Medical uses of Manihot esculenta

2.2  Biology and Morphology of Microorganisms

2.2.1
2.2.2
2.2.3
2.24
2.2.5

Escherichia coli
Salmonella
Staphylococcus aureus
Candida albicans
Aspergillus

CHAPTER 3: METHODOLOGY
3.1 Materials

311
3.2.2
3.33

Raw Materials
Chemicals
Apparatus

3.2 Methods

321
3.2.2
3.2.3
3.24
3.2.5

Sample Preparation

Agar Preparation

Solvent Extraction

Disc Diffusion

Minimum Inhibition Concentration (MIC)

PAGE
i
Vi

vii

Xi

A wWDN B

17
17
18
18
18
19
21
21
22
23



3.2.6 Time Kill Study
3.3 Statistical Analysis

CHAPTER 4: RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
4.1  Disc Diffusion

4.2 Minimum Inhibition Concentration (MIC)
4.3  Time Kill Study

CHAPTER 5: CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

CITED REFERENCES
APPENDICES
CURRICULUM VITAE

23
24

26
34
39

46
51
53



ABSTRACT

ANTIMICROBIAL ACTIVITY OF Manihot esculenta’s (TAPIOCA)
SEDIMENTS

The ability to find new and improved antimicrobial agents deriving from natural
sources is deemed worthy in the recent years to combat the increasing number of
pathogenic microbial infections. The production of Manihot esculenta into food
products bares a significant amount of wastage in the industry which leads to
pollution from the sediments produced. Hence, sediments of Manihot esculenta
from productions can be utilized to identify its antimicrobial properties for waste
reduction purposes. A research was conducted on Manihot esculenta sediments
retrieved from a chips factory at Felda Jelai 3, Gemas in Negeri Sembilan by
determining the antimicrobial activity against Escherichia coli, Salmonella,
Staphylococcus aureus, Candida albicans and Aspergillus. From this research, a
wider knowledge on Manihot esculenta’s sediments’ antimicrobial properties
could be obtained. Objectively, identification and comparisons of the sediments’
antimicrobial activity against the five previously stated microorganisms were
conducted. Three methods were carried out to analyse the antimicrobial activity
from the sediment extract which are disc diffusion, minimum inhibition
concentration (MIC) and time Kill study. Findings from disc diffusion implied the
greatest zone of inhibition recorded was C. albicans at 19 + 0.66 mm, followed by
S. aureus at 14 £ 0.00 mm while Salmonella being the least at 12 + 0.95 mm.
However, both Escherichia coli and Aspergillus did not exhibit any inhibition
zones. These highest portrayals of inhibition zones were then brought to MIC, and
the least concentration to show less turbidity was at 25 mg/ml for both. As for
time Kkill study, the amount of time required to inhibit microbial growth was found
to be at 4 hours for both cases. The results obtained are evidences that the
antimicrobial properties from extract of Manihot esculenta’s sediments could be
further exploited as a source of antimicrobial drug to be utilized for the benefits of
future medicinal purposes.



