ANTIMICROBIAL ACTIVITY OF Manihot esculenta's (TAPIOCA) SEDIMENTS

MUHAMMAD FIRDAUS BIN ZAIDI

Final Year Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements For the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Biology
in the Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA

JANUARY 2019

This Final Year Project Report entitled "ANTIMICROBIAL ACTIVITY OF *Manihot esculenta*'s (TAPIOCA) SEDIMENTS" was submitted by Muhammad Firdaus Zaidi, in Partial fulfillment of the requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Biology, in the Faculty of Applied Sciences, and was approved by

Dr. Rosli bin Noormi
Supervisor
Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA
Cawangan Negeri Sembilan,
Kampus Kuala Pilah
72000, Kuala Pilah, Negeri Sembilan

Puan Siti Norazura binti Jamal Project Coordinator Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA Cawangan Negeri Sembilan Kampus Kuala Pilah 72000, Kuala Pilah, Negeri Sembilan Dr. Aslizah binti Mohd Aris Head of Programme Faculty of Applied Sciences Univerisiti Teknologi MARA Cawangan Negeri Sembilan Kampus Kuala Pilah 72000, Kuala Pilah, Negeri Sembilan

Date:		
Daw.		

TABLE OF CONTENTS

			PAGE
TAB LIST LIST LIST ABS	LE OF T OF TA T OF PL	ATES BBREVIATIONS	iii iv vi vii ix x
СНА	PTER 1	1: INTRODUCTION	
1.1		ground Study	1
1.2	_	em Statement	2
1.3	Signifi	icance of the Study	3
1.4	_	tives of the Study	4
СНА	PTFR 1	2: LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.1 Manihot esculenta		5	
2.1		Medical uses of <i>Manihot esculenta</i>	6
2.2		gy and Morphology of Microorganisms	8
2.2	_	Escherichia coli	8
		Salmonella	10
		Staphylococcus aureus	12
		Candida albicans	14
	2.2.5	Aspergillus	15
СНА	PTER 3	3: METHODOLOGY	
3.1	Mater		17
5.1		Raw Materials	17
		Chemicals	18
	3.3.3	Apparatus	18
3.2	Metho	11	18
	3.2.1	Sample Preparation	19
	3.2.2		21
	3.2.3	\mathcal{E} 1	21
	3.2.4		22
	3.2.5		23

	3.2.6 Time Kill Study	23
3.3	Statistical Analysis	24
CHAI	PTER 4: RESULTS AND DISCUSSION	
4.1	Disc Diffusion	26
4.2	Minimum Inhibition Concentration (MIC)	34
4.3	Time Kill Study	39
CHAI	PTER 5: CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS	45
CITE	D REFERENCES	46
APPENDICES		51
	RICULUM VITAE	53

ABSTRACT

ANTIMICROBIAL ACTIVITY OF Manihot esculenta's (TAPIOCA) SEDIMENTS

The ability to find new and improved antimicrobial agents deriving from natural sources is deemed worthy in the recent years to combat the increasing number of pathogenic microbial infections. The production of Manihot esculenta into food products bares a significant amount of wastage in the industry which leads to pollution from the sediments produced. Hence, sediments of Manihot esculenta from productions can be utilized to identify its antimicrobial properties for waste reduction purposes. A research was conducted on Manihot esculenta sediments retrieved from a chips factory at Felda Jelai 3, Gemas in Negeri Sembilan by determining the antimicrobial activity against Escherichia coli, Salmonella, Staphylococcus aureus, Candida albicans and Aspergillus. From this research, a wider knowledge on Manihot esculenta's sediments' antimicrobial properties could be obtained. Objectively, identification and comparisons of the sediments' antimicrobial activity against the five previously stated microorganisms were conducted. Three methods were carried out to analyse the antimicrobial activity from the sediment extract which are disc diffusion, minimum inhibition concentration (MIC) and time kill study. Findings from disc diffusion implied the greatest zone of inhibition recorded was C. albicans at 19 ± 0.66 mm, followed by S. aureus at 14 ± 0.00 mm while Salmonella being the least at 12 ± 0.95 mm. However, both Escherichia coli and Aspergillus did not exhibit any inhibition zones. These highest portravals of inhibition zones were then brought to MIC, and the least concentration to show less turbidity was at 25 mg/ml for both. As for time kill study, the amount of time required to inhibit microbial growth was found to be at 4 hours for both cases. The results obtained are evidences that the antimicrobial properties from extract of Manihot esculenta's sediments could be further exploited as a source of antimicrobial drug to be utilized for the benefits of future medicinal purposes.